

# Pational Gazette

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G242]

## PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 9th DECEMBER

[2009

#### CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF COASTAL FISHERIES

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Section 31B and 75 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, the recommendation and advice of the Minister for Public Service, (a delegate of the National Executive Council), on the recommendation of the Public Services Commission, hereby appoint Kevin Nathan Kautu as acting Director of the Office of Coastal Fisheries for a period of three months commencing on and from 26th November, 2009.

Dated this 8th day of December, 2009.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—708.